## THE CORPORATION OF THE COUNTY OF LAMBTON

## **BY-LAW NO. 26 OF 2019**

"A By-Law to Adopt a Policy on the Sale / Disposition of Surplus Lands and Repeal By-Law No. 6 of 2006"

WHEREAS the disposition of surplus lands by The Corporation of the County of Lambton ("County") is currently regulated by By-Law No. 26 of 2006, which By-Law was adopted pursuant to a now repealed provision of the *Municipal Act*, 2001, S.O. 2001, c. 25 (hereinafter, the "Act");

**AND WHEREAS** section 270(1) of the Act mandates that municipalities adopt and maintain policies with respect to the sale and other disposition of lands;

**AND WHEREAS** the County wishes to update its practices and procedures governing the sale and other disposition of its lands by (a) adopting a new policy regarding same, and (b) upon the adoption of that policy, repealing By-Law No. 26 of 2006;

**NOW THEREFORE** the Council of The County of Lambton enacts as follows:

- That the policy attached hereto as Schedule "A" entitled "Sale / Disposition of Surplus Lands" is hereby adopted.
- 2. That By-Law No. 6 of 2006 is hereby repealed.
- 3. THIS BY-LAW shall come into force and effect upon it being passed.

THIS BY-LAW read a first, second and third time and finally passed this 5<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2019.

| Bill Weber      |      |
|-----------------|------|
| Warden          |      |
|                 |      |
|                 |      |
|                 |      |
|                 | - 16 |
| Stéphane Thiffe | auit |